In accordance with
Rule 6,28 of the L I Q 1 4
Insolvency (England &

8

renoise20ea Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House
Insalvency Act 1986, in CVL

<

o

[rd

2

E *AS1BHURA*

@ ADB 21/03/2020 #263

COMPANIES HOUSE

l Company details

Company mamber [0 [1 [1 [5 [1[1]4[2

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy | o black capitals

lTraveI Group Surface Holidays Limited

I Liquidator’s name

Full forename(s) Eddie

Sumame Williams

E_ Liquidator’s address

Building namefnumber | Colmore Building

Street [Colmore Circus

Post town Birmingham

County/Region {

Postoode B4l TefalT[ T

Countyy

I Liquidator's name ©

Full farename(s) Matthew E og::;ilsa;.::gm tell us about
Surmame Richards another fiquidator.
I Liquidator’s address o

Building namefnumber I 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street |

ancther liquidator.

Post town London

County/Region ,

Postcode IE[ CI 2 ’_AI_I—‘FF(E
Country |

04117 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Natice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

‘ = Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release,

Final accoynt

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Semew
YR, L
Signature date ‘ z E— EIT IT;—[‘:,_[":['(T

04/17 Verslon 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information llmportant information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

["’"""'"" Matthew Drinkwater @ Where to send

eeemvnne Grant Thornton UK LLP You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

A
[ 4 Hardman Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
I Spinningfields g;?;v;lo\;v:yc ;::r?irigilﬁ Wales, CF14 3UZ.
™" Manchester
CountyRaglen
Pecicads
Im [ M l 3 l l 3 I E ,F'_ ’_ Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes

I on the webslte at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephons or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
| 0161 953 6900 ! %

Checidist This form is available in an

We may return forms completed incorrectly or aiternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

3 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/17 Version 1.0



1.1

1.2

4.2

4.3

5.1

52

53

5.4

Commercial in confidence

Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group Surface Holidays Limited
- In Liguidation {the Company)

Final account of the Joint Liquidator

Introduction

Following the appointment of Matthew Richards, David Dunckiey and | as joint administrators of the
Company on 30 December 2016, | filed form AM22 — notice of move from administration to creditors’
voluntary liquidation with the Registrar of Companies. The fonrm was registered by the Registrar on

22 May 2018 whereupon the administration ended and Matthew Richards, David Dunckley and | were
appointed as joint liquidators. David Dunckley ceased to act as joint liquidator by order of the court on
25 February 2019

The following appendices are included with this report:

» Appeandix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 22 May 2019 to date and
also for the whole liquidation

s Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 disclosure

Statutory information
The Company's registered number is 01151142,

Events since progress report to 22 May 2019

Since the last report to creditors we have finalised the Company’s asset realisations and distributed
funds to the Company's unsecured creditors.

Assets

No staterment of affairs has been prepared for the liquidation. The only assets were the balance
transferred from the administration of £475,164 and an intercompany debt due from
All Lsisure Holidays Limited — In Liquidation (ALH).

During the period dividends totalling £2,017,020 have been raceived from ALH in relation to its
intercompany debt due to the Company. No further dividends will be paid from ALH and the balance of
the debt has been written off.

The Company has no further assets.
Liabilities

Secured Creditors

The Company has no known secured creditor.

Preferential Creditors

The Company has no known preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

The only known creditor of the Company is its pension scheme with an unsecured claim totalling
£41,929,000.

On 5 June 2018 we issued a notice of intended dividend in the London Gazette giving a deadline for any
potential creditors to submit their unsecured claims in the liquidation by 28 June 2018. No further claims
were received.



55

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4
6.5

Commercial In confidence

Dividends totalling £2,390,437 have been paid during the liquidation to the Company’s unsecured
creditor and are summarised in the table below:

Date paid pinthe £ Dividend pald (£)
6 September 2018 3.35 400,000.00
11 July 2019 14.60 1,741,229.00
26 September 2019 2.09 249,208.00

20.04 2,390,437.00

Remuneration and expenses
CQur remuneration is charged on a time cost basis as agreed by the creditors.

Wae have incurred remuneration and expenses in the perlod amounting to £4,203 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at period end to £14,545 and £30 in the liguidation. Of the cumulative incurred totals,
£10,733 remuneration and £30 aexpenses have been paid for the Bquidation

We also incurred remuneration and expenses during the administration amounting to £91,481 and £764
bringing total cumulative remuneration and expenses for the whole Job to £106,026 and £794 compared
to our original fees estimate totalling £151,150 and £3,585.

| anticipate Incurring further time costs of £800, however no further amounts will be paid.
Further details abowut remuneration and expenses ars provided in Appendix 8 to this report.

Data protection

Any personal information hek! by the Company will continue (o be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting cur requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/iaw in the Unked Kingdom.

Contact
If you have any queries please contact Matthew Drinkwater on 0161 853 6386.

2

Eddie Williams
Joint Liquidator

Date: S~ /’/Z e

Enc



Note:

Group Surface Realisations Limited formerly Page & Moy Travel Group

Surface Holidays Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 22 May 2018 to 20 January 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

VAT from Administration
Admin/Receivers Surplus
Dividends from All Leisure Holidays
Bank/ISA InterestGross

Misc Refunds

HMRC - VAT received/paid

Payments
Administrators Fees
Liquidators Fees
Liquidators Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Unsecured Creditors (All)
VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB

Appendix A

From From
2210512018 2210512019
to to
21105/2019 2010112020 Total
£ £ £
4,729.37 0.00 4,729.37
475,164.04 0.00 475,164.04
0.00 2,017,019.54 2,017,019.54
442 62 0.00 442 .62
0.00 81.73 81.73
4.757.83 21,371.60 26,129.43
485,093.86 2,038,472.87 2,523,566.73
0.00 96,095.50 96,095.50
0.00 10,732.50 10,732.50
0.00 30.00 30.00
142.30 0.00 142.30
400,000.00 1,990,437.00 2,390,437.00
4,757.83 21,371.60 26,129.43
404,900.13 2,118,666.60 2,523,566.73
80,193.73 (80,193.73) 0.00
80,193.73 (80,193.73) 0.00
80,193.73 (80,193.73) 0.00

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 states the headings used in the Receipts and Payments Account
should follow those used in any prior Statement of Affairs (SOA} or estimated outcome statement.

The SOA was provided by the Company’s directors at the commencement of the Administration and
provided estimated to realise values for the categories of assets to be realised.
The receipts above represent funds passed into Liquidation from the Administration, and as such, a
meaningful comparison to the SOA by category cannot be made.



(seanwmwoD ‘s39y 'spybu) SIoUPBID JO) UCREBULOI

ainsosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ss

sa]eosse 0j sjuswied

YOM 10 p8IoBIUOI-gNS

sasuadxe pug s)UawWasIngsip

sajel no abieys Aunoy

pousd agi Buunp wes) ey} pue sickepInbl JUIC] SU AQ UOP YoM

$ISeq 99§

*

P :s19A02 ) *Alewwns u] (6d4IS) 6 aoeid
JuBAoSU| JO JusWBle)S pue (SIINY 8Yl) 9107 SainY (Saep pue pueiBul) Acusajosul 8y} 'ge6 | 10y ADUSAJOSU| 8y} JO Sjusweanbal 8y} ypm uonounfugd ul paaedaud useq sey xipusdde siu|

3INSOPSIP 6 90I0.Id4 AOUSAIOSU| JO JUSWRIEIS

sajeloosse J1ay} Jo siojepinbi| juiol sy} 0} sesuadxa pue uonesaunwal ‘sjuswied



Aoynies yim BuiAidwod jo asedind

Buipun,
8y} Joj ajos pajaldwoo Sem oM Sy = JJep 0} dn AUB SJUNCDIE SIOEPINbY 3} ansuR 0] . UOHEXSIUIUDE JUNCIE JUBE  * o Fuyng ‘Aunseas H
€92 /3 ££9'C3 sS4y 9L uoensiviwpy
ssa90ud Auanosul
8y} 0} anfeA sppe j| AeISI Y 0}
anjea [epueLY ppe 10U bW 1 uBnoyye
‘ AJESSBIRU SBM NIOM aY) Aypaa, Japun
pauleidx@ Sy "SNP SIIPICY 30430 Ay)
8b.eos|p 0] AURSSIOBU SEMOIOM SIY] JONPRID 3Y) 0) SpUNY INQUISID O} - PUSPIAIP PRINJasun Jo jawled s panaasun
62 4U/3 0ES°L3 siyy SIoypald
Jjeise ay) 0} Wauaq
[RIUBUY JORP OU PBY pue SIISWNDI uonebysaaus
Aoniels yum BuiAdwod jo asodund ypm a1nbai pinom jey) 4B 0) swoo aaey
SY] Jo) A3j0s palajdwioD sem oM SIYL ¢ JEIP T uogRPINbY JU) LI SIONRW JE BINSUI 0] ¢ SUIEJEP YNy Aue j1 935 0] aseD Bumsiney . jesoueg
002 Jur3 o3 814 0Z°0 suoebnseaul

pasnaul saag SI0HPAIT O] J1JAUB] {BIIUEUILY Kiessanau sem y1om ayl AYap uop e #40M Jo B3IY

‘MO[9q UOI}08Ss Sasuadxa pue sjuswesingsiqg, syl ul papiacid

Qe 3UOP H10M YJM UOHISUUCT Ul PRLNJUI SSsUSdXs JO S|IRJSQ SISAIBUR a0UBLEA SJBUMSS 589 [BUBWNU B L Japabo) paunou) $594 sioepinbl) ol ay) Joj uoljeuuci SIy) jno J8s
(lecuawiny Ag pemolio) sajelleu) sajqe) Bumoyo) syl 'suop XI0Mm ay} Jo uogeueidxs aageueu epiraid o) pasinbal osje aue apy, "2 1L0Z Alerugad 9| palep SIoypald 0) odal ino Liyim papnjout
sem S)EWIISS $894 IO "paplaoid sjewinsa s3a) AUB Jsulebe se 'J ylis uooeuuod Ui paunou) sesusdxe Aue Suipniul 'pouad 3y} Ul 3UOp 3OM [BNIOE JO SISO [iR)8p 0} palinbas aue ap)

pouad ay) Buunp wes) Jisy} pue sioyepinby juiol ayj Ag auop Y10pp
"SI188q 99} JNO JO UOKBUILLIBIAP 3y} 0} Joud sIojipald au} 0} papiacid Ssem UIUM JO 410q 'S1BwWI1SD asuadxa au Jo Uoys
ua|je} sABY SSSUSAXS PUE BJRULISS ST9) AU} Ul SISO SLUY S} JO HOYS [JB) 1M SO0 SLUL PARIOID) SAREINWUNG JBU) S)EdIDIUE BM ‘MO[3] UOG(II9S SUOP HIOM, SU} Ul UMOUS SB ‘Pua poLad je sy

"MOj8q UOIaS
3AN23dsa1 BY) Ul PaPIACID §I PO U LI SUOP }:0M B4 JO UORAUISA ‘pled Usaq Sey £E4 013 YIIUM JO 'SHS'p 13 O} PUS POLIBd Sl J8 S1S00 sl sAnenwng sBuug syl “(mojaq uoyoss
BUOP JIOMA, 3L} U] UMOYS SE) JU/F 867 JO abkiane uE e s1y | AQ pajuesaidal £Oz' 3 Buije10] paunaul asam §1500 awi (pouad aul) 0zog Aenuer Oz 01 610z AeW 2z woy pouad ayj Buung

‘G8G°CF 40 Ajewnsa
S2sUQdXa UE PUB 05| '1GLF JO JIBLUINED $99) B UM JBIS JIay) PuB siojensiuwpe ol sy AQ luads swig oy 0} Buipioaoe paxy aq UOKEISUNLUR] JBY} PAAJOSaU SIO)PSId 2} 10T YOI £ U0

sioyepinbif Juiol ey Jo siseq 994

$1S09 juawiulodde-jsod



862 14f3 £0Z'v3 sy bl

poued eyl uj
paLIndul s3a} |ejol

3jeys3 Y| 0} Yaueq
: il Ul
JEIOUBUY JOANP OU Pey pue SjuALBEND SI0UPAID 0} odal 1Ly
Aioumers v Buikidwos jo ind pue Jenuue JO UCHENaD pue uojjeiedald
a4} Jo} A0S pajaidwiod Sem Jom SKiL uoliesiBa yum Adwos o) e SMAIAI. N4 leisusn
LIS 3y 0} Jyauaq
[BIOUBUY J33LP OU peY pue suadsnba
Asoimels yiw BuiAidwos jo esodind
Y} 10} Aj9{0s PRIRKIW0D SEM XIOM SH(| uoneisiBal xey Aq paunbay Fouesealo xe} Bupeigo xe)

9BIS3 Yy 0 Jyeuq
[EIOUBUY JIRP U PRY PUR SUSWRNNbaL



priwy [irior joreec

££4°01F uonepinki] $60'963 UCIBENSIILDY -AEP O P S1500 SUN} 0L -

JU/F PUE 3 JAPUN FAPNOL SHUNOL G 0f UOIEDE U § 1SRG 98] PRaIBe 2y} W I o ey -

SH20q Ul papuasdad 38 SOIBUBA ISIGADN -

TV S 0L JINAC [DAgY [0V SI0P SINg Janimoy “Spoued ST ) JANP AR HI0M [0 SERIE |SUEER F1u0 J2 uonEooRe 'SWeIsAs U031 BdIS IN0 O) SIWSWRONBGLS o) sng -
B Jedpusw 1558 SIPOOU

SieBeuaw pue SIOL09AP WRIF0SSE SIpou) Jadeutdy -

SIGIRNP PUE SIAULEd SIPAOU 1R -

1SWON
'LF 18 3 } 2492 5 forior Joac 00§02 T _nE. ﬂrﬂ.— W.n F r 1901
CY L1 r ‘sl [980 CrEEIRED os'zes [ - - [T

- - - - - - - sunsuRYg

(] (] 'L S b o5k [seo 0052 sz0 - - )

Buipuny|

Y 08T o'l L4 004 108°0 00's2L L |84 KOsl 020 - - ¥ Buing ‘Anseaul

TR iy 3 T T TN SRIRGEA]
1eTK L) y 3 - jooasy  RSL oo'0R0'L [0vZ - - pamaesun

[} I8t 1 EI0IPAAD

00Z or 0 3 - 3 - - - B2

b 1 ) o0 ] Iﬂ _olﬂ ! TSUoWIIAAY|

§ T TH)REN JO lionwsvay
6Z02/LO/0Z 0) S10L/FO/ZT WY Pousd

PuS popsd Ji 3¢ SISABEUE JTURLEA JIUKISE B8] DU Popiad U} JO) HIMBUR 1303 Al) 8dIS PHIME]




JuswpusLUe ue yons Bumol|oy
Uodal 1x9u Sy} UIYIm PIIBIOR 9q (M SIUSWPUSWE Auy "3IMny Jy) Ut Sejkl (o 9518y N0 puswe o) IyBy sy sAIaSSl S '8L0T ABI ZZ 9ouIs paljdde saey sejei o abieyd Jusund sy

1,414 woddng
00e Anseosy
002 iojeqisjujwpy
00e SAlINIAXT
00€ Jabeuew jueIs|ssy
st Jofieuen
0s¥ 1019211p 8)e|208SY
009 J0)0011Q
009 souped
143

ajep 0} g1L0Z AeW £ wol4

"SMOj0; SB SUB pue ases sl jo Aixeldwios pue anjeu Y UCIIBISPISUOD Clul 9xe) paydde sejei Ino efiseyo Aunoy ay ‘pesn yejs Jo apelf yoes o) sSnUIW g Jo siun ug pabieys s awil

sajel 1no abieyd AlinoH



"8sBI SIY} Ul paljdde aaey sabieyd yons ou ‘Jaaamoy 'ajw e dgp je pabtiieys s sbes|yy e
“d 11 N vowioy) Jueis) AQ suwily 0} awi WOy pasn sajel puepuels au Je abeasjiw ablieyd o) pasuoyine sq siojelsiulpe Juiof ayy
"£10Z Yddew € uo $I0NPRID By A Spew sem uonnjosal Bumooy ay) ‘ABuipiosay “Auc abeajw Jgy sq |m siyy 'yBnos si sjuswasingsip g Auobs)es jo Aan02as 1By) Juslxa ay) o]

ulBISUNWS) S dapjoy
8040 ue Se JauuBW awes ay) ul jeacsdde sunbau suawasingsip z AuoBaje) “siseq sjqeucseal pue Jadoud B uo Wauguiodde ay) 0] pajedolie 8g UBD JBU) PUE LY JI3Y) JO JOP|OY S0uj0
ue Aq paunoul aq Aew jey) S1Sa2 pajedo)|e JO paseys apnjoul Aew Aay] Ajed payj juapuadapul ue o) awAed B Jou ING 9185 JUSAJOSUI aU) 0] S|qelalal Aoadlp ale jey) sasuadxs ale 9say |

syuswasingsip z Aobajen

v

Xipuaddy e junoaoe JusuiAed pue sidiedal suciepinbi uiol syl uo USas aq URD {(AUe ji} YDIUM JO SouLleq B4 ‘UeDT LOIWIOL ) JuBlS e Buisn pred uaaq SABY Yolym sasuadxs spnipul osle AsyL
ajne)s Aq paanba: sue yoym 'ased al o) Ajjeoytsads Suejas Buisiuaape pue Buipuaq se yans Sisov aie 95ay} — 51500 Aojniels e

o522 gy BuiSeusw u paunoul ase Yoym sabileyo Jaunod Jo a6.1s0d Se Yons S)sSoD aie S0y} — SIS00 9040 »

aidwexa Jof ‘sBunsaw o sesnuud Buipey Bupusne Ul yers Aq paunoul aJe 'abes|i 3pN[oXa UIIUM ‘SIS0 9SO} — S0US|SISANS PUB |ABIL  #

:sanoBa)es Buimo||o) 8U) JO ISISUCD pue [eAcidde Joud Jnoypm umeap
aq ueo Aay} 'a]e}sa JUSA|OSUI SU) O} SqeI9jel ARIRUP SUIMIPUIXS JyIoeds §1 JUeY] UauMm sailed pay Juspusdapul 0} sjuswAed aie pue Sasuadx@ }9)00d JO IN0, SB UMAUY OS[E 8ie 9391 |

suawasingsip | Jobajen

”mw_._omﬂmo oMl OJul jje} pue Juduguiodde AJUBACSUI LE LM LORISULOD Ul J3P|IOY 30150 UB 0) Pesinquial pue Ad oW sesuadxe aue Sluawssingsiq

100'20} SIg0Lt 0 SUBWOSINGSIP PUB S9SUadx3 |elo]
vl Zrl 0 Bujsiueapy lioymeig
£EL0) SPS'rL £0Z'y sead siojepinby
690'96 960'96 0 539 SI01RASIUIPY

sasuadxgy
0g 0 0 puoq sJeuojoRLd AJusAjosu|

sjuawasings|p | Aobajen

{3) pua pouad ie se ajeise oy Aq pred Ydiym O (3) PUB POLIAd Je SE paunau) Alaanenwng (3) poliad ayy u) paunau)

‘AA0QE L01o8s
\BUOP YIOAA, BY) U1 papiaoid S yoiym Jo uonduasep 'simepinbl| Juol 9y} AQ SUOP HIOM B4 UJIM UORISUUOS Ul POLSd S4) Ul paLNIU| SJUSLISSINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo siejap sapiaoid aiqe) siy |

poLiad ay] Ul pa.inou) SJUSWasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswalels



1sanhal uo ‘afieyd jo aay '1sod Aq uoieuLoUl SIY) Alddns [[Im am ‘AlBAlEULSHY

[ELOa/T 09 UOTLIOUTIEID AWM 7 SGIY

BHSPam S,U0JuI0y | JUBIS) BIA SiGE|IEAR S| SO3ILWOD
40 su0ljouUNy pue s801 BY pue 'sagy (siojepinbi 10 sicjelSLILIDE &) s1eptoyesy;o Buipiebal pue Aouanjosul U) s)yBu JIBY) pUBSISPUN 0} SJeqUISW pue SJO)PaId day 0] uoleuuoju|

SJOQUIBW PUB SIOYPRID JO) UOIEULIO)U|

TOIPU0D [enualad e o) asl aalb Aew yoiym 'siojepinbi
Julof se sn 0} S32lAI8S 3pircid aym Jo 'siseq ag) siopepinbi Juol 8yl Bunoidde so) aiqisuodsas serued Aue yum SAiysuoE[al |BUCSIad JO SSAUISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU I BM JEU) ULIJUOD SAA

ainsosip Buuinbay sdiysuoneay

s|sAjaue 1802 aw) (SUOP OM JO IARLIBU SAOE ) URYIW DIPN|IL| SI SARLRY) SDIAPESHOM SUCISUD]  »
64IS SA0GR SU UIYUM PIPNJIU) BUE S150T - (SUOP }JOM JO IAIELIBY JA0GE U} WIUIM PPN S| SAIJRLIBU) IDAPESOM XBL d717 YN UCIUoY L RIS

A3IAIAS JO 150D PaIsS|ud SINALIT Japiaoad asjaisg

‘diysuoners) (euosiad JO SSUISNQ B SBY ‘WY JNO UM [ENRAIPUI UB JO ‘Ul Jno (BRpapmouy JNo Jo §saq ay) o)) woum yym Aued e woJy Jo Wiy Ino
uIs wol JUBNOoS SARY M SIOIAISS MOJBq SSO[ISIP am ‘Aouasedsuil) JO JSaMW SU) U] 'I0IIIS PUB SNjBA 1S3 S UIBIGO 01 JYBNOS aABy am SIBLJ0 JO SSOIAISS BU} PAISIIUS SABH M 3JBUA

$8]BID0SSE 0] Sjuawied

"WES} N0 JO SN AQ N0 PALIED USSQ SABY 2SIMIAYI0 PIN03 JBL 3OM AUR INO PEIERUOI-QNS JOU SABY 8Mm ‘DOLIad B} Ul “Jey) UULUOD 3/

YIOM JNO PBI0RIIUCI-qNS



